
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

1,076
17,900
19,238
17,994
26,985
64,217
26,273

256,810
366,276

28,580
26,319
28,740
36,977
5,128
8,398

18,077
33,047
59,686
17,298
9,923

15,438
30,300
18,265
26,201

318
3,581

366,276

9,874
13,083
14,831
39,810
3,361

29,397
7,736

961
66,531
47,378
15,785
60,498
57,031

366,276

7,763
9,024
2,428

14,974
47,472

278,509
360,170

7,040
171,293
181,837
353,130
360,170

33,238
42,013
26,601
41,291

178,358
295,323
203,173
260,733

1,091
14,164

366,276
380,440
381,531
556,056

4,542
8,543
3,224
9,139

16,158
44,968

645,045

11,925
32,503

659,631
692,134

24,457
96,863
86,248

556,056

8,256
44,274

106,847
121,086
227,933
272,207
364,582
645,045

47,369
70,925
24,867
90,542

137,453
65,203
37,215

473,574

13,330
41,977
55,307
17,234
78,812
96,046
6,600
6,574

13,174
164,527

1,734
60,854

627,730
631,280
692,134

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

24

BALTIMORE COUNTY



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

783
14,178
17,723
16,673
23,766
58,162
23,117

226,791
323,031

26,219
22,909
25,192
32,312
4,564
7,449

15,689
28,836
53,726
15,344
8,743

14,080
27,012
16,310
22,274

249
2,123

323,031

9,097
11,829
13,758
35,366
2,220

26,860
7,167

776
60,658
41,032
14,262
51,353
48,655

323,031

5,907
8,254
2,217

14,342
43,274

243,425
317,420

5,962
154,225
157,234
311,458
317,420

29,206
36,217
23,698
36,455

159,470
262,601
177,688
229,310

995
13,133

323,031
336,164
337,158
491,910

4,198
7,683
2,990
8,358

15,017
40,390

568,472

11,225
29,148

581,196
610,344

21,944
87,444
76,343

491,910

7,796
38,739
98,189

106,179
204,368
243,106
317,570
568,472

38,597
59,549
21,810
80,326

123,871
60,052
33,809

418,014

11,482
38,436
49,918
13,680
68,883
82,563
5,375
5,678

11,053
143,535

41
3,627

606,716
606,716
610,344

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

24

Baltimore County - InsidePFA



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

293
3,722
1,515
1,321
3,219
6,055
3,156

30,019
43,245

2,361
3,410
3,548
4,665

564
949

2,388
4,211
5,960
1,954
1,180
1,358
3,288
1,955
3,927

69
1,458

43,245

777
1,254
1,073
4,444
1,141
2,537

569
185

5,873
6,346
1,523
9,145
8,376

43,245

1,856
770
211
632

4,198
35,084
42,750

1,078
17,068
24,603
41,672
42,750

4,032
5,796
2,903
4,836

18,888
32,722
25,485
31,423

96
1,032

43,245
44,276
44,373
64,146

344
860
234
781

1,141
4,578

76,573

700
3,355

78,435
81,790

2,513
9,419
9,905

64,146

460
5,535
8,658

14,908
23,565
29,101
47,012
76,573

8,772
11,376
3,057

10,216
13,582
5,151
3,406

55,560

1,848
3,541
5,389
3,554
9,929

13,483
1,225

896
2,121

20,992

1,693
57,227
21,014
24,564
81,790

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

27

Baltimore County - OutsidePFA


