Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

User Defined Area:

DALTINORE COUNT		1	
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Total Population	692,134		
Urban population	631,280	Females 16 and over	41,291
Inside urbanized area	627,730	With own children under 6 years	26,601
Rural population	60,854	In labor force	
Farm population	1,734	With own children 6 to 17 years only	42,013
	ŕ	In labor force	33,238
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		DI ACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	164,527	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	13,174	Workers 16 years and over	360,170
Public School	6,574	Worked in State of residence	353,130
Private School	6,600	Worked in county of residence	181,837
Elementary or High School:	96,046	Worked out of county of residence	171,293
Public School	78,812	Worked out of State of residence	7,040
Private School	17,234	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	55,307		260 170
Public School	41,977	Workers 16 years and over	360,170
Private School	13,330	Drove alone	278,509
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	47,472
Persons 25 years and over	172 574	Used public transportation	14,974
Less than 9th grade	473,574	Used other means	2,428
5	37,215	Walked	9,024
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	65,203	Worked at home	7,763
High school graduate	137,453	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	24
Some college, no degree	90,542		
Associate degree	24,867	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	366,276
Bachelor's degree	70,925	Executive, administrative & managerial	57,031
Graduate or professional degree		Professional specialty	60,498
Graduate of professional degree	47,369	Technicians and related support	15,785
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	47,378
	645.045	Administrative support, including clerical	66,531
Persons 5 years and over	645,045	Private household	961
Lived in same house	364,582	Protective service	7,736
Lived in different house in U.S.	272,207	Service, except protective & household	29,397
Same State	227,933	Farming, forestry, and fishing	3,361
Same county	121,086	Precision production, craft, and repair	39,810
Different county	106,847	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	14,831
Different State	44,274	Transportation and material moving	13,083
Lived abroad	8,256	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	9,874
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	556,056	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	266 276
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	86,248	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	366,276
Persons 65 years and over	96,863	Mining	3,581 318
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	24,457	Construction	26,201
NATIVITY AND DIACE OF DIDTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	18,265
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, durable goods	30,300
Total Population	692,134	Transportation	15,438
Native population	659,631	Communications & other public utilities	9,923
Foreign-born population	32,503	Wholesale trade	17,298
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	11,925	Retail trade	59,686
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	645.045	Finance, insurance and real estate	33,047
	645,045	Business and repair services	18,077
Speak a language other than English	44,968	Personal services	8,398
Do not speak English "Very Well"	16,158	Entertainment and recreation services	5,128
Speak Spanish	9,139	Health services	36,977
Do not speak English "Very Well"	3,224	Educational services	28,740
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	8,543	Other professional and related services	26,319
Do not speak English "Very Well"	4,542	Public administration	28,580
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	556.056		20,500
	556,056		
In labor force Civilian labor force	381,531	CLASS OF WORK	
	380,440	Employed persons 16 years and over	366,276
Employed Unamployed	366,276	Private for profit wage & salary workers	256,810
Unemployed Armed forces	14,164	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	26,273
ATTICU TOLCES	1,091	Government workers	64,217
Males 16 years and over	260 722	Local government workers	26,985
In labor force	260,733	State government workers	17,994
Females 16 years and over	203,173	Federal government workers	19,238
In labor force	295,323 178,358	Self-employed workers	17,900
iii mooi roice	170,330	Unpaid family workers	1,076

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Baltimore County - I	nsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORGE STATISTICS ()	
Total Population	610,344	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	606,716	Females 16 and over	26.455
Inside urbanized area	606,716	With own children under 6 years	36,455 23,698
Rural population	3,627	In labor force	
Farm population	41	With own children 6 to 17 years only	36,217
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	29,206
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	143,535	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School :	11,053	Workers 16 years and over	317,420
Public School	5,678	Worked in State of residence	311,458
Private School	5,375	Worked in county of residence	157,234
Elementary or High School:	82,563	Worked out of county of residence	154,225
Public School	68,883	Worked out of State of residence	5,962
Private School	13,680	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	49,918	Workers 16 years and over	217 420
Public School Private School	38,436	Drove alone	317,420 243,425
Filvate School	11,482	Carpooled	43,274
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	14,342
Persons 25 years and over	418,014	Used other means	2,217
Less than 9th grade	33,809	Walked	8,254
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	60,052	Worked at home	5,907
High school graduate	123,871	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	24
Some college, no degree	80,326		
Associate degree	21,810	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	323,031
Bachelor's degree	59,549	Executive, administrative & managerial	48,655
Graduate or professional degree	38,597	Professional specialty	51,353
1	20,257	Technicians and related support Sales	14,262
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	41,032 60,658
Persons 5 years and over	568,472	Private household	776
Lived in same house	317,570	Protective service	7,167
Lived in different house in U.S.	243,106	Service, except protective & household	26,860
Same State	204,368	Farming, forestry, and fishing	2,220
Same county	106,179	Precision production, craft, and repair	35,366
Different county	98,189	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	13,758
Different State	38,739	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	11,829
Lived abroad	7,796	Trandiers, equip. cicaners, neipers, laborers	9,097
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	491,910		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	76,343	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	323,031
Persons 65 years and over	87,444	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	2,123
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	21,944	Mining Construction	249 22,274
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	16,310
Total Population	610.244	Manufacturing, durable goods	27,012
Native population	610,344 581,196	Transportation	14,080
Foreign-born population	29,148	Communications & other public utilities	8,743
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	11,225	Wholesale trade	15,344
	,	Retail trade	53,726
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	568,472	Finance, insurance and real estate Business and repair services	28,836
Speak a language other than English	40,390	Personal services	15,689 7,449
Do not speak English "Very Well"	15,017	Entertainment and recreation services	4,564
Speak Spanish	8,358	Health services	32,312
Do not speak English "Very Well" Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	2,990 7,683	Educational services	25,192
Do not speak English "Very Well"	4,198	Other professional and related services	22,909
Do not speak English very wen	4,170	Public administration	26,219
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	491,910		
In labor force	337,158	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	336,164	Employed persons 16 years and over	323,031
Employed	323,031	Private for profit wage & salary workers	226,791
Unemployed	13,133	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	23,117
Armed forces	995	Government workers	58,162
Males 16 years and over	229,310	Local government workers	23,766
In labor force	177,688	State government workers Federal government workers	16,673
Females 16 years and over	262,601	Self-employed workers	17,723 14,178
In labor force	159,470	Unpaid family workers	783
		1	703

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Baltimore County - C)utsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	outsidel 171	Lunan nan an	
Total Population	81,790	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	24,564	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	21,014	With own children under 6 years	4,836
Rural population	57,227	In labor force	2,903
Farm population	1,693	With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,796
	1,073	In labor force	4,032
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		DI ACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	20,992	PLACE OF WORK	12.750
Preprimary School :	2,121	Workers 16 years and over Worked in State of residence	42,750
Public School	896	Worked in State of residence Worked in county of residence	41,672
Private School	1,225	Worked in county of residence Worked out of county of residence	24,603
Elementary or High School:	13,483	Worked out of County of residence Worked out of State of residence	17,068 1,078
Public School	9,929	Worked out of State of residence	1,078
Private School College :	3,554 5,389	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	3,541	Workers 16 years and over	42,750
Private School	1,848	Drove alone	35,084
Tivate School	1,040	Carpooled	4,198
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	
Persons 25 years and over	55,560	Used other means	632
Less than 9th grade	3,406	Walked	211 770
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	5,151	Worked at home	1,856
High school graduate	13,582	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	27
Some college, no degree	10,216	Wedn traver time to work (inimates)	2,
Associate degree		OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	43,245
•	3,057	Executive, administrative & managerial	8,376
Bachelor's degree	11,376	Professional specialty	9,145
Graduate or professional degree	8,772	Technicians and related support	1,523
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	6,346
	5.550	Administrative support, including clerical	5,873
Persons 5 years and over	76,573	Private household	185
Lived in same house	47,012	Protective service	569
Lived in different house in U.S.	29,101	Service, except protective & household	2,537
Same State	23,565	Farming, forestry, and fishing	1,141
Same county	14,908	Precision production, craft, and repair	4,444
Different county	8,658	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,073
Different State	5,535	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,254
Lived abroad	460	riandiers, equip. cieaners, neipers, iaborers	777
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	64,146	DEPLOYED TO A STATE OF THE STAT	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	9,905	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	43,245
Persons 65 years and over	9,419	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,458
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	2,513	Mining	69
		Construction Manufacturing pandyrable goods	3,927
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods Manufacturing, durable goods	1,955
Total Population	81,790	Transportation	3,288
Native population	78,435	Communications & other public utilities	1,358 1,180
Foreign-born population	3,355	Wholesale trade	1,180
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	700	Retail trade	5,960
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	76.570	Finance, insurance and real estate	4,211
	76,573	Business and repair services	2,388
Speak a language other than English	4,578	Personal services	949
Do not speak English "Very Well" Speak Spanish	1,141	Entertainment and recreation services	564
Do not speak English "Very Well"	781 234	Health services	4,665
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	860	Educational services	3,548
Do not speak English "Very Well"	344	Other professional and related services	3,410
8	311	Public administration	2,361
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	64,146		
In labor force	44,373	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	44,276	Employed persons 16 years and over	43,245
Employed	43,245	Private for profit wage & salary workers	30,019
Unemployed	1,032	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	3,156
Armed forces	96	Government workers	6,055
W1 16		Local government workers	3,219
Males 16 years and over	31,423	State government workers	1,321
In labor force	25,485	Federal government workers	1,515
Females 16 years and over In labor force	32,722	Self-employed workers	3,722
iii iauoi ioice	18,888	Unpaid family workers	293